
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate and Legal Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
19 July 2002 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY 26 JULY 2002 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate and Legal Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. MINUTES 
  Minutes of Meeting on 24 May 2002 (PAGES 1 - 4) 

 
 2. VACANCY ON THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Extract Minute of Council Meeting of 27 June 2002 (PAGES 5 - 6) 

 
 3. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2002/2003 AUDIT PLAN 
  Report by Director of Finance (PAGES 7 - 10) 

 
 4. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 11 - 32) 

 
 5. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2001-2002 
  Report by Director of Finance (PAGES 33 - 68) 

 
 6. 2001-2002 ANNUAL REPORT 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 69 - 72) 

 
 7. APPROACH TO BENCHMARKING 
  Report by Head of Accounting (PAGES 73 - 74) 

 
 8. IMPROVING PERCENTAGE DIRECT AUDIT TIME 
  Report by KPMG (PAGES 75 - 78) 

 

Public Document Pack



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Vincent Bradbury (Vice-chair) Councillor Alistair MacDougall
 Councillor Robert MacIntyre Councillor Gordon McKinven
 Councillor James McQueen Graham Michie
 Councillor John Stirling (Chair) 
 
 
 Contact: Ruby Campbell - Extension 4331 
 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 24 MAY 2002 

 
 
 

Present: Councillor John Stirling (Chair) 
 

 Mr Vincent Bradbury (Vice-Chair  
 Councillor Gordon McKinven  
   
Attending: Ken Macdonald, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Bruce West, Head of Accounting 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Asif Haseeb, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland 
 Steve Clark, KPMG 
 Grant McRae, KPMG 
  
Apologies: Councillor Len Scoullar  
 Mr Graham Michie 

Councillor James McQueen 
 

 Councillor Alistair MacDougall  
 
1. MINUTES 

 
 The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 8 March 2002, as a correct 

record. 
 

2. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2001/2002 AUDIT PLAN 
 

 The Internal Audit Manager outlined the progress of internal audit for the financial year 
2001/2002. 
 

 Decision 
 

 Noted the terms of the report. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 24 May 2002, submitted) 
 

3. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 
1999/2000 TO PRESENT 
 

 The Audit Manager outlined the situation with regard to the external Audit Reports to date. 
 

 Decision 
 

 1. To note the terms of the report 
 

 2. Agreed that an updated report be submitted to the Audit Committee on 26 July 2002. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 24 May 2002, submitted). 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



4. ACCOUNTS COMMISSION OVERVIEW OF THE 2000/2001 LOCAL AUTHORITY 
AUDITS 
 

 The Head of Accounting referred to the findings of the Accounts Commission Overview 
Report 2000/2001. 
 

 Decision 
 

 Agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Head of Accounting dated 29 April 2002, submitted). 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE TARGETS 
 

 The performance targets on Internal Audit were outlined by Grant McRae, KPMG. 
 

 Decision 
 

 1. Agreed to note the terms  of the report. 
 

 2. Agreed that the Head of Accounting submit a report to the July meeting on 
benchmarking with other local authorities on Internal Audit Performance Indicators. 
 

 3. Agreed to review the target which is the percentage of direct audit time at the next 
meeting. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Head of Accounting dated 30 April 2002, submitted). 
 

6. MISSION STATEMENT AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 The Mission Statement and Terms of Reference for Internal Audit was outlined jointly by 
Grant McCrae and Steve Clark of KPMG. 
 

 Decision 
 

 Agreed to approve the Terms of Reference and that they be reviewed in one year’s time. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Head of Accounting dated 30 April 2002, submitted). 
 

7. AUDIT NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND STRATEGIC AUDIT PLAN 
 

 Steve Clark, Manager, KPMG gave an overview of the Audit Needs Assessment and Strategic 
Audit Plan as was identified by Professor Midwinter and PricerwaterhouseCoopers in their 
Review of Internal Audit. 
 

 Decision 
 

 1. Agreed to approve the Audit Needs Assessment and Strategic Audit Plan. 
 

 2. Agreed that the Audit Needs Assessment and Annual Plan be reviewed on an ongoing 
basis. 
 

 
 
 

(Ref: Report by Head of Accounting dated 30 April 2002, submitted). 
 

Page 2



8. ACCOUNTS COMMISSION: SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL EDUCATION 
DEPARTMENT OVERSPEND – FINDINGS 
 

 The Head  of Accounting intimated that the Scottish Borders Findings, the spokespersons 
reports and the Accounts Commission Report were for information to the Audit Committee.  
The purpose of bringing it to the Committee’s attention is to ensure the overall Internal Control 
Framework. 
 

 Decision 
 

 Agreed to note the terms of the reports. 
 

 (Ref: Report on Accounts Commission: Scottish Borders Council Education Department 
Overspend submitted to the Strategic Policy Committee on 18 April 2002, submitted, Report 
by Councillor Dick Walsh and Councillor George Freeman submitted to the Strategic Policy 
Committee on 18 April 2002, submitted, Accounts Commission Findings and letter dated 7 
March 2002, submitted).  

  
  

 
 
Audit comm 24 may 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4



Extract from Council 7 Feb 2002 

 
 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE  
26 JULY 2002 

CORPORATE AND LEGAL SERVICES 
 

 

 
EXTRACT OF MINUTE OF THE MINUTE OF THE COUNCIL OF 27 JUNE 2002 
 

 

 
 
3. AUDIT COMMITTEE VACANCY 

 
 Councillor Scoullar had intimated his intention to resign from the Audit Committee. 

Councillor Robert Macintyre intimated his willingness to exchange places with 
Councillor Scoullar taking his place on the Commercial Operations Board 
  

 Decision 
 

 The Council approved this exchange. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Director of Corporate & Legal Services dated 27 June 2002, 
submitted). 
 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



Page 6



Agenda Item 3Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Agenda Item 4Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Agenda Item 5Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Agenda Item 6Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 26 JULY 2002
  
 
APPROACH TO BENCHMARKING INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
 
1 

 
INTRODUCTION 

  
 1.1 This report outlines the proposed approach to benchmarking of internal audit 

 
 
2 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 2.1 The Audit Committee note the proposed approach to benchmarking  
 

3 DETAIL 
 

 3.1 At the Audit Committee a report outlining the approach to benchmarking of 
internal audit was requested 
 

 3.2 The Council is a member of the Institute of Public Finance (IPF) benchmarking 
club for internal audit. In addition to providing comparative information on a 
range of cost and time measures a scrap book of qualitative information is 
provided.  The IPF benchmarking club information is currently being collated and 
reports from the club will be issued over the next few months.  Once the report is 
received the position of our own Internal Audit Section will be reviewed. A 
report on areas for improvement and proposed action will be brought to the next 
available Audit Committee. 
 

 3.3 The Director of Finance Section of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) in Scotland also collates performance indicator 
information on financial services.  It is anticipated this information will be 
collated in the autumn with a report available possibly in October.  Again our 
position will be reviewed against a number of other Councils and areas for 
investigation and improvement identified.  Areas for improvement and 
improvement proposals will be reported to the next available Audit Committee. 
    

 3.4 Arising from review of both IPF and Directors of Finance benchmarking 
information contact will be made with other Councils to establish the extent of 
any existing benchmarking networks in Scotland that would allow more detailed 
consideration of performance.  Where such a network exists we will seek to join 
the network.  If no such network exists or membership is not possible further 
consideration will be given on how to progress this. 
    

Agenda Item 7Page 73



 3.5 It should be noted that during this initial year of the partnership the key areas are 
improving the audit function by achieving compliance with the code on audit 
practice, addressing external audit recommendations and training and 
development.  Whilst benchmarking is an important tool it should not detract 
from these key objectives of the partnership. 
   

 
 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Accounting 
2 July 2002 
reportbw28june26julyauditcommittee 

Page 74



Agenda Item 8Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 26 JULY 2002  

 
 

Present: Councillor John Stirling (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Alistair MacDougall Mr Graham Michie 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre 

 
 

Attending: Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic & Community Services 
 Ian Nisbet, Audit Manager 
 Steve Clark, KPMG 

Asif Haseeb, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland 
 

Apologies: Councillor Gordon McKinven Mr Vincent Bradbury 
 Councillor James McQueen  
 
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 24 May 2002 as a 

correct record. 
 
 

 2. VACANCY ON THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  At it’s meeting on 27 June 2002, the Council agreed that Councillor Scoullar be replaced 
by Councillor Macintyre on the Audit Committee with effect from 26 July 2002. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Director of Corporate & Legal Services dated 27 June 2002, submitted) 
 

 3. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2002/2003 AUDIT PLAN 
 

  The progress on the audit work performed by Internal Audit during the first quarter of 
2002-03 was reported on by the Internal Audit Manager. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2002-03. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 26 July 2002, submitted) 
 
 

 4. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
 

  The Internal Audit Manager outlined the progress made by management in the 



implementation of recommendations made by PricewaterhouseCoopers, the Council’s 
former external auditors.  
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the contents of the Internal Audit Manager’s Report dated 26 July 
2002. 

2. To note with concern the outstanding issues highlighted in the schedules and 
to request the approrprate officials to bring a detailed report on the reasons for 
non-compliance, if the issues remain unresolved as at the date of the next 
meeting. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 26 July 2002, submitted) 
 
  
 

 5. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2001-2002 
 

  The Director of Finance intimated that the unaudited Annual Accounts had been lodged 
with the Controller of Audit by 30 June 2002 as required by statute. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the submission of the unaudited accounts within the statutory 
timescale 

 
2. To note the very small accumulated surplus and to highlight to the Council 

the 
need to increase this in their approach to the budget process for future years. 

 
3. That the Education Finance Team be invited to give a presentation to the next 

Meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
(Ref: Report by Director of Finance dated 17 June 2002, submitted) 

 
 
 
 
 

 6. 2001-2002 ANNUAL REPORT 
 

  The Internal Audit Manager provided Members with information on audits performed by 
internal Audit during 2001-2002. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the terms of the report. 
 

2. To recommend to the Council that it note the satisfactory performance of 
Internal Audit for 2001/02. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 26 July 2002, submitted)  

 



 
 7. APPROACH TO BENCHMARKING 

 
  The Head of Accounting submitted a report outlining the approach to Benchmarking by 

internal audit which had been requested at the last meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the terms of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Accounting dated 2 July 2002, submitted). 
 

 8. IMPROVING PERCENTAGE DIRECT AUDIT TIME 
 

  At its meeting on 24 May 2002, the Audit Committee had requested that Internal Audit 
along with KPMG identify steps to improve the target of 67% which is the present 
percentage of direct audit time.  Steve Clark outlined the response to this request. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the terms of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by KPMG dated 25 June 2002, submitted) 
 

 


